Public Notice

This public notice is being provided in conformance with the provisions of IC 14-11-4 and 312IAC 2-3.

Water body name: Graham Creek

Project Description: The project is an extension of the domestic water main system to allow for better system pressure and future development. Approximately 5,490 feet of new 12-inch Restrained Joint PVC SDR 21 water main will be installed. The project requires a crossing of Graham Creek on the south side of town.

Project Location: 905 feet northeast of the intersection of Quality Lane & Industrial Park Road, south of Versailles, Indiana; Section 13, T-7-N, R-11-E, Ripley County, Johnson TWSP, Northing 39d02'55.74" Easting 85d15'29.41".

Relevant Statute/Rule: Flood Control Act, IC 14-28-1

Applicant: The Town of Versailles, IN, 128 North Main Street, Versailles, IN 47042-0436, PO Box 436

Applicant's Agent: Curry & Associates, Inc., 110 Commerce Drive, Danville, IN 46122, (317) 745-6995

Questions relating to the project should be directed to: the Applicant's Agent listed above.

Pursuant to 312 IAC 2-3-4, an informal public hearing, pre-AOPA (Administrative Orders and Procedures Act) hearing, on this application may be requested by filing a petition with the Division of Water. The petition must conform to administrative rule 312 IAC 2-3-4 as follows: (a) This section establishes the requirements for a petition to request a public hearing under IC 14-11-45-8(a)(2). (b) The petition shall include the signatures of at least twenty-five (25) individuals who are at least eighteen (18) years of age and who reside in the county where the licensed activity would take place or who own real property within one (1) mile of the site of the proposed or existing licensed activity. (c) The complete mailing addresses of the petitioners shall be typed or printed legibly on the petition. (d) Each individual who sings the petition shall affirm that the individual qualifies under subsection (b). (e) The petition shall identify the application for which a public hearing is sought, either by division docket number(application number) or by the name of the applicant and the location of the project.

A pre-AOPA public hearing on the application will be limited to the department's authority under the permitting statutes. Only the issues relevant to the Department's jurisdiction directly related to the application will be addressed. The Department has no regulatory authority on property zoning, local drainage, burning, nuisances, road traffic, etc.; therefore, topics beyond the Department's jurisdiction will not be discussed during the public hearing.

A petition for a pre-AOPA public hearing or a request to be notified of the Department's approval, denial, or termination of the permit application should be mailed to:

Indiana Department of Natural Resources Division of Water, Technical Services 402 West Washington Street, Room W264 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2641 Telephone: (877) 928-3755 or (317) 232-4160

The Department's jurisdiction under the Flood Control Act, IC 14-28-1, is limited to a project in the floodway of a waterway that includes, but is not limited to, rivers, streams, ditches, and creeks. To be approvable a project must demonstrate that the project will not: (a) adversely affect the efficiency of or unduly restrict the capacity of the floodway, (b) constitute an unreasonable hazard to the safety of life or property; defined as, will not result in either of the following during the regulatory flood: (1) the loss of human life, (2) damage to public or private property to which the applicant has neither ownership nor a flood easement, (c) result in unreasonably detrimental effects upon fish, wildlife, or botanical resources. Additionally, the Department must consider the cumulative effects of the above items.

All of the statutory regulation can be found on our webpage www.in.gov/dnr/water.

After an approval, denial, or termination is issued by the Department, you may appeal the Department action by requesting an administrative review by the Natural Resources Commission under IC 4-21.5 and 312 IAC 3-1. The appeal request should be addressed to:

Division of Hearings Natural Resources Commission Indiana Government Center North, Room N103 100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, IN 46204 Telephone: (317) 232-4699

> 42p hspaxlp L160

Notice of Hearing

in the Ripley Circuit Court

State of Indiana County of Ripley 69C01-2007-DN-000054

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF ELIZABETH H. WILLIAMS, Petitioner, vs. TRACY M. WILLIAMS, Respondent,

This Summons is to the Respondent named above, and to any other person who may be concerned, including but not limited to Tracy M. Williams. You are hereby notified that you have been sued in the Circuit Court of Ripley County, Indiana, in an action entitled, In Re the Marriage of Elizabeth H. Williams, Petitioner, vs. Tracy M. Williams, Respondent, Cause Number 69C01-2007-DN-000054, by Elizabeth H. Williams, Petitioner.

This Summons by Publication is specifically directed to the Respondent, Tracy M. Williams, whose address and whereabouts are unknown, following an unsuccessful service attempt by Certified U.S. Mail, at a former address. The Petitioner is represented by John Ertel, Attorney, Law Office of Comer & Ertel, 115 West Ripley Street, Osgood, Indiana 47037, Telephone (812) 689-4444. The nature of this lawsuit against you is for dissolution of marriage.

An answer or other response in writing to the Complaint may be filed either by you or your attorney, within thirty (30) days after the third notice of said lawsuit. If you fail to do so, Judgement By Default may be rendered against you for the relief demanded by the Petitioner. If you have a Claim For Relief against the Petitioner arising from the same matter, you must assert it in your written answer or response. Final Hearing on this matter is set for the 18th day of December, 2020 at 10:30 A.M., in the Circuit Court of Ripley County, located in Versailles, Indiana.

Dated this 10th day of September, 2020.

Ginger Bradford Clerk of Courts John Ertel, Attorney Comer & Ertel 115 West Ripley Street Osgood, Indiana 47037

40, 42, 44x hspaxlp L73

Notice of

Execution

of Second Amendment to Lease Agreement between the Jac-Cen-Del Community School Building Corporation and Jac-Cen-Del Community School Corporation, Ripley County, Indiana, in

connection with Lease of the Existing Junior/Senior High School

Pursuant to action taken on September 21, 2020, the second amendment to lease agreement with the Jac-cen-Del Community School Building Corporation in the form submitted at said meeting (the "Second Amendment"), which amends the Lease Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2010, as previously amended (collectively, the "Lease"), was authorized and approved by the Board fo School Trustees of the Jac-Cen-Del Community School Corporation, Ripley County, Indiana (the "School Corporation").

 $The Second \ Amendment \ in \ said \ form \ was \ executed \ on \ behalf \ of \ the \ School \ Corporation \ on \ September \ 21,2020.$

Dated this 22th day of September, 2020.

JAC-CEN-DEL COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION RIPLEY COUNTY, INDIANA

41-42x hspaxlp L43